
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 
at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn 
 
 
 

Available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 6.00 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - Item 15 below will be considered in 
private.   
 
Should you wish to make any representations in relation to the meeting 
being held in private for the consideration of the above item, you should 
contact Democratic Services 

 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 October and 20 November 
2023 (previously circulated).  

2.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 6) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 



 

 

relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

6.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   CALLED IN MATTERS  

 To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

8.   FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 11) 

 A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached 

9.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES (Pages 12 - 
17) 

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
some of which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.   
 
Corporate Performance Panel – 13 November 2023 - Council Tax Support 
Scheme 
 
Environment and Community Panel – 14 November 2023 – Assets of 
Community Value and Exempt – Framework Agreement for Care and Repair 
Handyperson Prevention Service. 
 

10.   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - FINAL SCHEME FOR 2024-2025 (Pages 18 - 
52) 
 

11.   ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE POLICY REVIEW (Pages 53 - 69) 
 

12.   CIL GOVERNANCE AND SPENDING DOCUMENT 2024 AND ANNUAL 
INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING LIST (Pages 70 - 106) 
 

13.   COUNCIL COMPANY FUNDING - WEST NORFOLK PROPERTY LIMITED 
AND WEST NORFOLK HOUSING COMPANY LIMITED (Pages 107 - 221) 



 

 

 

14.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  
The Cabinet is asked to consider excluding the public from the meeting under 
section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the items 
below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
  
PRIVATE ITEM 
Details of any representations received about why the following reports should 
be considered i
[...]
llenge 
Action Plan 

Non Council Leader 
Chief Executive 

 Public 

 Data Protection Policy 
Review 

Non Council Leader 
Monitoring Officer 

 Public 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision 

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

23 April 
2024 

      

 Local Plan Gypsy & 
Traveller Preferred Sites 

Key Council Development and Regeneration 
Asst Dir S Ashworth 

Public consultation Public 

 
 
Items to be scheduled 
 

 Notice of Motion 7-21 – 
Councillor Kemp – 
Equalities 

Non Council People & Communities 
Asst Dir B Box 

 Public 

 Procurement Strategy Non Cabinet Finance 
Asst Dir – D Ousby 

 Public 

10



 

 
 
 

 

 Review of Planning Scheme 
of Delegation (summer 23) 

Non Council Development and Regeneration 
Asst Dir – S Ashworth 

 Public 

 Redundancy Policy Non Council Leader 
Exec Dir – D Gates 

 Public 

 
 

Custom and Self Build Site 
– Stoke Ferry 

Non Cabinet Regeneration and Development 
Assistant Director - D Hall 

 Public 

 Southend Road Hunstanton Key Cabinet Regeneration & Development  
Asst Dir – D Ousby 

 Public 

 

11



 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 5 DECEMBER 2023 FROM THE 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

CP79   CABINET REPORT:  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - FINAL 
SCHEME  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
In presenting the report, the Revenues and Benefits Manager 
explained that the Council operated a scheme to help working age 
people on low incomes with the cost of their council tax by reducing 
their council tax bill.  This was known as the Council Tax Support 
(CTS) Scheme.  There were national regulations for a CTS Scheme for 
customers who had reached pension age, but the Council were free to 
decide the rules for its own CTS schemes for working age people in 
our area, taking into account certain government requirements.  It was 
highlighted that the report only referred to the Council’s own CTS 
Scheme for working age group. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager advised that the report followed 
on from the Corporate Performance Panel (CPP) report of 24 July 2023 
outlining the options for a draft CTS Scheme to go to public 
consultation and recommending Option 1.  It was noted that at its 
meeting on 1 August 2023 Cabinet agreed that Option 1 was their 
preferred scheme to consult on and a public consultation ran from 21 
August 2023 to 1 October 2023.  Members were advised that the 
results were summarised at section 3 and Appendix C. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that the final CTS 
scheme for 2024/2025 must now be agreed by January 2024 ready for 
implementation on 1 April 2024.  
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager drew attention to the four options 
set out in the report. 
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to section 3 – Consultation and the 
Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that in response to 
feedback from the 2023/2024 scheme consultation, the survey 
questions had been refreshed and reworded to make them clearer and 
to attempt to promote more engagement and responses.  The updated 
questions are shown in Appendix C.  The consultation was widely 
publicised with press and radio coverage and promotions on social 
media.  Members were also advised that the consultation also included 
an online calculator so people could check if they would be eligible to 
claim CTS, or if their CTS would increase under the Council’s 
proposals.  The Panel was reminded that the consultation went live on 
11 September 2023 and six people had used the service.  The public 
consultation ran for six weeks from 21 August 2023 to 1 October 2023 
and the consultation webpage received 2,345 hits and 41 surveys were 

12

Agenda Item 9

https://youtu.be/aSI6s5JObDk?t=6390


completed, a 64% increase compared to the 25 responses received in 
2023/2024. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that the consultati
[...]
s already generous giving an 84% 
allowance as opposed to the 75% proposed by the County Council.  
Councillor Nash added that there was a 100% scheme available to 
those where there was a need so there was an opportunity to seek 
assistance. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Long if 100% discount was 
given were bills issued, the Revenues and Benefits Manager explained 
that a bill was still sent out for people to check and confirm if the 
information held by the Council was correct or required amendment. 
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Joyce addressed the Panel and 
outlined the reasons why in his opinion that help should be given to 
those who required assistance. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Parish referred to the questions set out in the 
consultation exercise and the replies received.  The Leader added that 
consultation had been undertaken with other interested parties 
including NCC and the Police listen to recording and the Council made 
efforts to provide provision in dire circumstances which would impact 
on the Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Performance Panel noted the 
consultation responses and decided to recommend to Cabinet and 
Council that the changes detailed Option 1 are adopted as the final 
CTS Scheme for 2024/2025 (Votes:  3 For, 1 Against, 4 
Abstentions). 
 
 

15



RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 5 DECEMBER 2023 FROM THE 
ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 
2023 
 
EC58: CABINET REPORT – ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE 
 
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Corporate Governance Manager presented the report which considered the 
approval of an amended policy and statutory process for Assets of Community Value 
and the Community Right to Bid.  It was explained that the refresh was required 
following the transfer of Legal Services back in-house and it was hoped that the 
revised document was now more user friendly and less technical.  The document 
had been completely rewritten, however the fundamentals had not changed.   
 
The Corporate Governance Manager highlighted the amendments to the delegations 
to authorise Assets of Community and make non-material amendments to the policy, 
as set out in the recommendations. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Governance Manager for her report and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Bhondi commented that this policy was a good tool to protect co0mmunity 
assets and he had used it to protect an asset in his Ward.  He encouraged 
Councillors to consider protecting assets of community value as required. 
 
In response to a question from the Vice Chair, Councillor Devulapalli, the Corporate 
Governance Manager explained that religious use was not a criteria and the 
definitions were cultural, sporting and recreational uses that provided social value.  
The Corporate Governance Manager agreed to confirm if religious buildings fell into 
the definition of social value within the scheme. 
 
Following the Meeting the Corporate Governance Manager confirmed that any land 
or building could potentially be listed as an Asset of Community Value and it is for 
the nominating group to make the case, provide the evidence and proof as to how 
the particular piece of land or building meets the criteria of the act. 
 
Councillor Bubb asked if there were limitations on what could be included and it was 
confirmed that it had to be an asset that was in current use for the benefit of the 
community and needed to be protected for social wellbeing. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel supports the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
a) Cabinet is recommended to agree the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk policy and statutory process for Assets of Community Value, as attached and 
recommend to Council for approval. 
b) The material update to the policy is changing the delegation to authorise Assets of 
Community Value from council officer to Portfolio Holder in consultation with the 
Executive Director of Place and relevant ward members. 

16

https://youtu.be/_LhyzXySsus?t=5262


c) Cabinet is recommended to give delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to 
make future non-material updates to the policy (non-material definition – 
amendments which will not significantly change the policy by will update in line with 
legislative changes or will achieve improvements to the process). 
 

EC61:   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

EC62:   EXEMPT CABINET REPORT - FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR 
CARE AND REPAIR HANDYPERSON PREVENTION SERVICE  
 

Officers presented the report, as included in the Agenda which set out the 
Framework Agreement for the Care and Repair Handyperson Prevention Service.  It 
was explained that the tender process had been carried out and contractors would 
be appointed from January 2024. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report and invited questions and comments from 
the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for People and Communities, Councillor Rust commented that 
this was an important service that the Council provided to help with independent 
living and enabling people to stay in their homes for longer. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel supports the 
recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report. 
 

17

https://youtu.be/_LhyzXySsus?t=5837


 

 

  
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed: 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide NO 
Need to be recommendations to Council      YES 
 
Is it a Key Decision    NO 
  

Any 
especially 
affected 
Wards 

Mandatory 
 
 

Lead Member:  
E-mail: Cllr Chris Morley 
Cllr.chris.morley@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  
Leader and Cabinet 

Other Members consulted:  
Corporate Performance Panel 

Lead Officer:  Jo Stanton, Revenues 
and Benefits Manager 
E-mail: joanne.stanton@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:01553 616349 

Other Officers consulted:  
S151 Officer 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening 
only 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

Environment
al 
Consideratio
ns 
NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act 
considered to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)    

 
Date of meeting: 5 December 2023 
 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE PEOPLE FOR 
2024/2025 
 

Summary  
 
We operate a scheme to help working age people on low incomes with the cost of their 
council tax by reducing their council tax bill.  This is known as the Council Tax Support (CTS) 
scheme.  There are national regulations for a CTS Scheme for customers who have reached 
pension age, but we are free to decide the rules for our own CTS schemes for working age 
people in our area, taking into account certain government requirements.  This report only 
refers to our CTS Scheme for working age people. 
 
Our CTS Scheme is reviewed annually and can only be amended from the start of a financial 
year.   This report follows on from the Cabinet report of 1 August 2023 outlining the options 
for a draft CTS Scheme to go to public consultation and selecting Option 1 as the preferred 
scheme to consult on.  The public consultation ran from 21 August 2023 to 1 October 2023 
and the results are summarised at section 3 and Appendix C.  
 
Cabinet is asked to note the consultation process, the widening of the criteria in the current 
economic climate to match the support given to protected groups and agrees to Option 1 
being the recommendation for the final CTS scheme for working age people for 2024/2025.  
This must be agreed by full Council by 31 January 2024 ready for implementation on 1 April 
2024.   
 
 

18

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
The CTS Scheme forms part of the Taxbase calculation.  The Taxbase must be set by 31 
January 2024 so the CTS Scheme must be decided at the Council meeting of 31 January 
2024. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet notes the consultation process, the widening of the criteria in the current 
economic climate to match the support given to protected groups and agrees to 
Option 1 being the recommendation for the final CTS scheme for working age people 
for 2024/2025.    
 
Cabinet notes that if full Council does not agree the CTS Scheme detailed in Option 1, 
the current CTS Scheme will continue in default. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure a CTS scheme for working age people for 2024/2025 is agreed by full Council by 
the deadline of 31 January 2024. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. We operate a scheme known as Council Tax Support (CTS) to help working age 

people on low incomes with the cost of their council tax bills.  There are national 
regulations for the CTS Scheme for customers who have reached pension age.  

 
1.2. The CTS regulations1 require us to decide our own CTS scheme for working age 

people which we must review and agree each financial year, taking into account 
the government requirement to consider the impact on vulnerable groups and to 
incentivise work.   

 
1.3. The CTS regulations set out the process we must follow when reviewing and 

agreeing our scheme2.  We must first consult with our major Preceptors (Norfolk 
County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner), then decide a draft 
CTS scheme to go to public consultation.  The final CTS scheme must then be 
agreed by full Council by March 2024, before the start of the new financial year, 
although for operational reason
[...]
er for the total charge to give 
the overall cost, or the preceptor’s charge to give an individual cost.    

 
5.4. The table below shows the impact of the 2023/2024 CTS Scheme and the 

estimated impact of the revised CTS scheme for 2024/2025 under Option 1.  The 
more generous scheme reduces the taxbase by an additional 128.4 band D 
equivalent properties and will cost £271,400, of which our share is £18,471. The 
‘Total Impact’ shown below is for all CTS claims, including working age and 
pension age customers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

5.5. The proposed council taxbase for 2024/2025 was calculated at the start of 
October 2023. The working age CTS caseload has reduced by 6% in the last 12 
months, so the financial impact of the current CTS scheme is lower than the 
estimate.   

 
5.6.  We have 591.6 more band D equivalent properties than we estimated in the 

Financial Plan.  This is due to a reduction in the CTS caseload (408.1 band D 
equivalent properties) and new properties being added to the council tax list 
(183.5 band D equivalent properties).   

 
5.7. This growth is sufficient to offset the additional 128.4 band D equivalent 

property impact of the more generous CTS Scheme proposed for 
2024/2025.  This means we can implement a more generous scheme whilst 
remaining within the estimates in the Financial Plan and would not need to 
increase council tax or make cuts to other services to fund the cost. 

 
5.8. Moving to the CTS Scheme proposed in Option 1 will reduce the council tax bill 

of a household in Band A by up to £223 a year (£4.29 a week), a band B 
property by £260 a year (£5.00 a week) and a Band C property by £297 a year 
(£5.72 a week).   
 

6. Recommendation 
 

6.1 Cabinet notes the consultation process, the widening of the criteria in the current 
economic climate to match the support given to protected groups and agrees to 
Option 1 being the recommendation for the final CTS scheme for working age 
people for 2024/2025.  

 
6.2 C
[...]
d they both 
turned out well ! 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

50



51



52



  
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Open/Exempt 
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES/NO 
Need to be recommendations to Council      YES/NO 
 

Is it a Key Decision    YES/NO 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Mandatory/ 
 
Discretionary /  
 
Operational 

Lead Member: Cllr Baljinder  Anota 
E-mail: cllr.baljinder.anota@west-

norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  Honor Howell – Corporate 
Governance Manager 
E-mail: honor.howell@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:01553 616550 

Other Officers consulted:  
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 

Financial 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
YES/NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES/NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
YES/NO 

 

Date of meeting: 5 December 2023 
 
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE 
 

Summary  
 
The report considers the approval of an amended policy and statutory process 
for Assets of Community Value and the Community Right to Bid. 
 
Recommendation 
 

a) Cabinet is recommended to agree the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and 
West Norfolk policy and statutory process for Assets of Community Value, as 
attached and recommend to Council for approval. 

b) The material update to the policy is changing the delegation to authorise 
Assets of Community Value from council officer to Portfolio Holder in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Place and relevant ward members 

c) Cabinet is recommended to give delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer 
to make future non-material updates to the policy (non-material definition – 
amendments which will not significantly change the policy but will update in 
line with legislative changes or will achieve improvements to the process). 

 
Reason for Decision 
 

a) To approve the revised policy on Assets of Community Value to amend 
the decision-making process to reflect current Portfolio arrangements.  

b) To enable non-material amendments to the policy to be made without 
the need for Cabinet and full council authority. 

 

 
 
1 Background 
 

53

Agenda Item 11



1.1 The council has had a policy in place to administer the Assets of 
Community Value (ACV) since the process was introduced in the 
Localism Act 2011. The ACV process allows interested community 
groups to bid for assets of community value, whereby they can ‘pause’ 
any sale process, giving them six months to prepare a bid to buy the 
Asset before it can be sold.  
 

1.2 This report updates the policy in line with current best practice and 
procedures. 
  

1.3 There are currently 6 assets listed as Assets of Community Value in 
the borough. There have been two unsuccessful applications in the 
past 12 months. 
 

2 Changes to the existing Policy 
 
2.1 The ACV Policy has been updated to clarify the procedure and 

guidelines following the Legal Service being transferred to an in-house 
provision in April 2023. The responsibility for the operation of the ACV 
process is now with the Corporate Governance Team. The other 
amendment is the delegated authority to authorise an asset being 
added to the ACV Register will transfer to the Portfolio Holder for 
Property and Assets, in consultation with the Executive Director of 
Place and the relevant Ward Member whereas in the earlier version of 
the policy, this was delegated to the Executive Director, Central 
Services. 

 
2.2 Article 4 (4.01)(b) of the council’s Constitution reserves the approval of 

amendments of council policies to full council. For future revisions of 
this policy, if the revision is non-material and does not significantly 
change the policy but is updated in line with legislation or to improve a 
process, it is requested that Cabinet delegate approval of such 
amendments to the
[...]
T 2024 AND ANNUAL INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING LIST
	DRAFT 2024 CIL Annual List of Infrastructure Projects V2
	DRAFT Revised CILTORamendments 20231205 - HWH tracked chnages
	DRAFT_2024 CIL Governance and Spending Document V2
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Statutory Requirements
	1.2 What can CIL be spent on

	2 What is Infrastructure
	3 Governance Arrangements
	4 Applying for CIL funds
	4.1 Application Essential Requirements
	4.2 Consultation Requirements

	5 Infrastructure Project Funding Applications
	5.1 The Decision Making Process for Infrastructure Projects

	6 Once the funding decisions have been made
	6.1 Project Progress Reports
	6.2 Project Completion
	6.3 Monitoring and Review

	7 Appendix 1 - CIL Annual List of Infrastructure Projects
	8 Appendix 2 - CIL Governance Framework
	9 Appendix  3 -   Infrastructure Projects Application Scoring Criteria


	13 COUNCIL COMPANY FUNDING - WEST NORFOLK PROPERTY LIMITED AND WEST NORFOLK HOUSING COMPANY LIMITED
	App 1 2023-05-24 Wholly Owned Companies
	App 1 Ensors - Thin Capitalisation Report for client consideration
	App 1 Kings Lynn  West Norfolk draft report 24 May 2023
	App 1 Link 250923 IR Update
	Appendix 2-3_ (002)
	appendix 4
	Appendix 5 sensistivity table 101023

	15 FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR CARE & REPAIR HANDYPERSON PREVENTION SERVICE





Minutes of the meeting


 
562 

 

CAB MIBOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on  
Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Parish (Chair) 
Councillors B Anota, A Beales, M de Whalley, J Moriarty, C Morley, S Ring, 

J Rust and S Squire 
 
 

CAB66   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the meetings held on 31 October and 20 
November 2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

CAB67   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

CAB68   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor A Ware declared a non pecuniary interest in the item on 
Council Companies Funding, as a Council appointed Director of West 
Norfolk Housing and Property Companies.  
 

CAB69   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None 
 

CAB70   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

The following Councillors attended under standing order 34: 
 
Councillors R Blunt and A Dickinson on Zoom  
Councillor A Ware in person. 
 

CAB71   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

No matters were called in. 
 

CAB72   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

The forward decision list was noted 



 
563 

 

 

CAB73   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

Corporate Performance Panel – 13 November 2023 - Council Tax 
Support Scheme 
 
Environment and Community Panel – 14 November 2023 – Assets 
of Community Value and Exempt – Framework Agreement for Care 
and Repair Handyperson Prevention Service. 
 
Regeneration And Development Panel Inviting Other Panels:  
RD61: Cabinet Report – Governance documents. 
 
The comments were taken into account with the items on the agenda. 
 
 

CAB74   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - FINAL SCHEME FOR 2024-2025  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet considered a report which reminded Members that the Council 
operated a scheme to help working age people on low incomes with 
the cost of their council tax by reducing their council tax bill, known as 
the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme.  The report explained that 
there were national regulations for a CTS Scheme for customers who 
had reached pension age, but the council was free to decide the rules 
for its own CTS schemes for working age people in our area, taking 
into account certain government requirements.  The report only refers 
to our CTS Scheme for working age people. 
 
The council’s CTS Scheme was reviewed annually and could only be 
amended from the start of a financial year.   This report followed on 
from the Cabinet report of 1 August 2023 outlining the options for a 
draft CTS Scheme to go to public consultation and selecting Option 1 
as the preferred scheme to consult on.  The public consultation ran 
from 21 August 2023 to 1 October 2023 and the results were 
summarised at section 3 and Appendix C of the report.  
 
Cabinet was asked to note the consultation process, the widening of 
the criteria in the current economic climate to match the support given 
to protected groups and approve  Option 1 being the recommendation 
for the final CTS scheme for working age people for 2024/2025.  The 
recommendation would need to be agreed by full Council by 31 
January 2024 to be ready for implementation on 1 April 2024.   
 
The report advised that a CTS Scheme formed part of the Taxbase 
calculation.  The Taxbase must be set by 31 January 2024 so the CTS 
Scheme must be decided at the Council meeting of 31 January 2024. 
 

https://youtu.be/AHjgKoSayFM?t=165


 
564 

 

Under standing order 34 Councillor Blunt commented that he believed 
the consultation was meaningless.   
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Dickinson asked if the consultation 
carried out had been compared with that by other authorities. 
 
Councillor Moriarty commented the consultation was not worthless, but 
work was to be done on improving the response rate. 
 
Councillor Parish acknowledged that work was being done on 
improving consultation relative to others.  
 
It was noted that the Corporate Performance Panel had supported the 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the consultation process, the widening of the criteria 
in the current economic climate to match the support given to protected 
groups be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Option 1 being the recommendation for the 
final CTS scheme for working age people for 2024/2025.  
 
(Option 1: Make the CTS Scheme more generous by using the 
Protected Scheme rules as the rules for the Local Scheme)  
   
2) That it be noted that if full Council does not agree the CTS 
Scheme detailed in Option 1, the current CTS Scheme will continue in 
default. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure a CTS scheme for working age people for 2024/2025 is 
agreed by full Council by the deadline of 31 January 2024. 
 

CAB75   ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE POLICY REVIEW  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet considered a report setting out an amended policy and 
statutory process for Assets of Community Value and the Community 
Right to Bid.  It was noted that the policy had been simplified, and the 
decision making process was now through a members delegated 
decision, rather than an officer delegated decision.  It was noted that it 
was within Cabinet powers to make the decision on this matter.  In 
response to a question on if the Cabinet member with the delegation 
had an interest in the matter, it was confirmed the decision would be 
passed to the Leader. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Blunt commented that he was 
pleased to see the delegation to members, and asked how Parishes 

https://youtu.be/AHjgKoSayFM?t=583


 
565 

 

would be consulted on the process.  It was confirmed that parishes 
were often the relevant party, but if not, ward members should ensure 
their attention was drawn to item. 
 
Councillor Beales sought information on the budget provision for 
financial loss referred to section 5.1 of the report to which the 
Corporate Governance Manager undertook to provide the information. 
 
It was noted that the Regeneration and Development and Joint Panels 
had supported the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 1) That the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk policy and statutory process for Assets of Community Value, as 
attached to the report, be approved. 
2) That the material update to the policy of changing the delegation 
to authorise Assets of Community Value from council officer to Portfolio 
Holder in consultation with the Executive Director of Place and relevant 
ward members be noted. 
3) That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer to make 
future non-material updates to the policy (non-material definition – 
amendments which will not significantly change the policy but will update in 
line with legislative changes or will achieve improvements to the process). 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
1) To approve the revised policy on Assets of Community Value to 
amend the decision-making process to reflect current Portfolio 
arrangements.  
2) To enable non-material amendments to the policy to be made 
without the need for Cabinet and full council authority. 
 

CAB76   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) GOVERNANCE AND 
SPENDING DOCUMENT 2024 AND ANNUAL INFRASTRUCTURE 
FUNDING LIST  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The CIL Spending Panel had undertaken a light touch review of the 
scheme for allocating funds collected through the CIL.   A final version 
of the proposed priorities were presented for the Cabinet for the 2024 
round of applications. 
 
Councillor Moriarty commented that a wider review would be 
undertaken which would look in more detail, and address the 
assistance given in unparished areas, consider match funding 
weighting and iron out any nuances in the scheme. 
 
Under standing order 34, Councillor Blunt suggested that parishes be 
consulted in the next review. 
 

https://youtu.be/AHjgKoSayFM?t=1157


 
566 

 

It was noted that the Regeneration and Development Panel had 
supported the recommendations. 
 
 
In being put to the vote Councillor de Whalley abstained. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the arrangements in the CIL Governance and 
Spending document attached as Appendix 1 to the report be agreed. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To ensure the Borough Council meets its legal requirement to 
administer CIL funds in an appropriate way. 
 
To ensure the benefits of CIL are shared to meet the infrastructure 
demands across the Borough 

 

CAB77   COUNCIL COMPANY FUNDING - WEST NORFOLK PROPERTY 
LIMITED AND WEST NORFOLK HOUSING COMPANY LIMITED  
 

RESOLVED: That the item be deferred until the 15 January 2023 
Cabinet meeting. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To permit further consideration of the item. 
 

CAB78   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business  on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CAB79   FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR CARE & REPAIR HANDYPERSON 
PREVENTION SERVICE  
 

Cabinet received a report which explained that a procurement exercise 
had been conducted to establish a dual supplier framework agreement 
for aids and equipment works as part of Care & Repair’s handyperson 
service.  The service focused on prevention, hospital discharge and 
some minor works mainly consisting of installing mobility equipment, 
small plumbing jobs and enhancing security. Most of the works let 
under this framework were grant funded. 
 

https://youtu.be/AHjgKoSayFM?t=1509


 
567 

 

It was noted that the Environment and Community Panel had 
supported the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 1) The framework agreement for a period of two 
years with the option to extend for a further two years subject to a limit 
of £1.2m of contracts being awarded in the lifetime of the contract be 
approved.  
 
That Contractors A and B outlined in the report are included on the 
framework.   
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure that the Council obtains best value for the grants that it 
administers for aids and adaptions work for elderly and vulnerable 
people and to ensure compliance with procurement regulations. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.31 
 

 


